

No. 16-32

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KINDRED NURSING CENTERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANIS E. CLARK, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Kentucky

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

January 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT3

I. The Kentucky court applied ordinary principles of contract law in determining that whether nursing-home arbitration agreements are validly formed depends on whether the agents who executed them had authority to do so.3

II. The FAA does not impliedly preempt the court’s application of Kentucky agency-law principles to determine the scope of authority conferred by powers of attorney.....8

A. Kindred’s argument depends on principles of implied obstacle preemption.....8

B. General Kentucky agency principles pose no obstacle to achievement of the FAA’s objectives.9

C. The Kentucky court’s application of agency principles to the powers of attorney in this case creates no obstacles to the FAA’s purposes..... 10

1. The state court’s holding with respect to Wellner’s power of attorney reflected its reasonable interpretation of the document’s language..... 11

2. The Kentucky court’s interpretation of the Clark power of attorney is fully consistent with the FAA’s fundamental policy that arbitration is a matter of consent.....	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	15, 16
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	9
<i>Am. Health Care Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 2016 WL 6585295 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 7, 2016), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 17-60005 (5th Cir.)	5
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	3, 4
<i>Button v. Drake</i> , 195 S.W.2d 66 (Ky. Ct. App. 1946)	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	9
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	4
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	3, 7, 16, 17
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l B’hood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	3, 7, 14
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	8
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	16
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	9
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	6

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	3
<i>Ping v. Beverly Enters., Inc.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 581 (Ky. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	16
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	16
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	3, 13, 15
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998)	15, 16, 17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	9, 17
 Statutes:	
9 U.S.C. § 2	3, 14
 Other:	
Am. Arbitration Ass'n, <i>Healthcare Policy Statement</i> (2003), https://www.adr.org/aaa/ ShowPDF?doc=ADRSTG_011014	5
Am. Bar Ass'n, Comm'n on Law & Aging, <i>Policy on LTC Facility Arbitration Agreements 111B</i> (Feb. 16, 2009), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/ aba/directories/policy/2009_my_111b.auth checkdam.pdf	5

Dep't of Health & Human Servs., *Final Rule:*
Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Reform of
Requirements for Long-Term Care Facilities,
81 Fed. Reg. 68688 (Oct. 4, 2016) 4, 5

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.02 &
comment h 13
